EXHIBIT 99.2

EXECUTION VERSION

OFFTAKE AGREEMENT

Between

PRETIUM EXPLORATION INC.

- and -

PRETIUM RESOURCES INC.

- and -

0890696 B.C. LTD

- and -

EACH OF THE OTHER GUARANTORS FROM TIME TO TIME PARTY HERETO

- and -

  ORION CO-INVESTMENTS II (STREAM) LIMITED, BTO MIDAS L.P. AND EACH OF THE
OTHER PURCHASERS FROM TIME TO TIME PARTY HERETO

September 15, 2015

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	7.5	Insurance	22

	7.6	Authorizations	22

8.	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES		22

	8.1	Representations and Warranties of the Purchaser	22

	8.2	Representations and Warranties of the Pretium Group Entities	23

9.	INDEMNIFICATION		24

10.	GUARANTEED OBLIGATIONS		25

	10.1	Guarantee	25

	10.2	Transfers of Guarantor Obligations	27

11.	TRANSFER RIGHTS		27

	11.1	Transfer Rights of Purchasers	27

	11.2	Transfer Rights of Seller	27

12.	THE PURCHASERS AND THE PURCHASERS’ AGENT		28

	12.1	Decision-Making	28

	12.2	Purchasers’ Obligations Several; No Partnership	28

	12.3	Purchasers’ Agent	29

	12.4	Sharing of Information	29

	12.5	Amendments to this Article	29

	12.6	Number of Purchasers	30

13.	GOVERNING LAW AND ATTORNMENT		30

14.	DISPUTES AND ARBITRATION		30

15.	CONFIDENTIALITY AND DISCLOSURES		31

	15.1	Confidentiality	31

	15.2	Press Releases and Public Disclosure	32

16.	NOTICES		33

17.	MISCELLANEOUS		34

	17.1	Further Assurances	34

	17.2	No Partnership or Joint Venture	34

	17.3	Severability	34

	17.4	Entire Agreement	34

	17.5	Amendments	35

	17.6	Waivers	35

	17.7	Specific Performance	35

	17.8	Benefit of Agreement	35

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17.9	Costs and Expenses	35

17.10	Execution in Counterparts	35

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE A – DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT REAL PROPERTY

SCHEDULE B – PURCHASERS

-iii-

OFFTAKE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the 15th day of September, 2015. BETWEEN:

PRETIUM EXPLORATION INC., a corporation existing under the laws of British Columbia (the “Seller”)

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PRETIUM RESOURCES INC., a corporation existing under the laws of British Columbia (“Pretium”)

- and -

0890696 B.C. LTD., a corporation existing under the laws of British Columbia (“0890696” and collectively with Pretium, the “Guarantors”)

- and -

EACH OF THE OTHER GUARANTORS FROM TIME TO TIME PARTY HERETO

- and -

ORION CO-INVESTMENTS II (STREAM) LIMITED, BTO MIDAS L.P. AND EACH OF THE OTHER PURCHASERS FROM TIME TO TIME PARTY HERETO

- and -

ORION CO-INVESTMENTS II (STREAM) LIMITED, An exempted company formed under the laws of Bermuda, in its capacity as the Purchasers’ Agent.

WHEREAS:

(A)	The Seller, a wholly-owned Subsidiary of Pretium, has the right to develop, operate and mine 100% of the Project.

(B)
The Seller has agreed to sell to the Purchasers, and the Purchasers have agreed to purchase from the Seller, Refined Gold (up to the Aggregate Gold Quantity) processed from the Minerals, on and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

(C)	The Guarantors have agreed to guarantee the performance of the Seller’s obligations under this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties hereto, the Parties mutually agree as follows:

1.           DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1           Defined Terms

For the purposes of this Agreement (including the recitals hereto and the Schedules), unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms shall have the respective meanings given to them, as set out below, and grammatical variations of such terms shall have corresponding meanings:

“Affiliate” means, with respect to any Person, any other Person which directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, Controls, or is Controlled by, or is under common control with, such Person.

“Aggregate Gold Quantity” means (i) 7,067,000 ounces of Refined Gold less the ounces of Refined Gold Delivered pursuant to the Stream Agreement, or (ii) in the case of an adjustment in accordance with Section 2.6, the Aggregate Gold Quantity determined in accordance with Section 2.6.

“Agreement” means this Offtake Agreement and all attached schedules, in each case as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented, modified or superseded from time to time in accordance with the terms hereof.

“Annual Forecast Report” means a written report in relation to a fiscal year with respect to the Project, to be prepared by or on behalf of the Seller, including with reasonable detail:

(i)
the mineral reserves and mineral resources (by category), determined in accordance with National Instrument 43-101 (with the assumptions used, including cut-off grade, metal prices and metal recoveries), as of the end of such year; and

(ii)	a forecast, based on the then current Mine Plan, for such fiscal year on a month-by-month basis and over the remaining life of the mine on a year-by-year basis of:

(A)	the tonnes and estimated grade of Minerals to be mined; and

(B)	the tonnes and grade of Minerals to be processed, and expected recoveries for gold and other types of marketable Minerals.

“Anti-Corruption Policy” means the anti-bribery and anti-corruption policy of the Pretium Group Entities adopted by the Board, as the same may be amended, revised, supplemented or replaced from time to time in accordance with the Credit Agreement, a copy of which has been provided to the Purchasers prior to the date hereof.

“Applicable Law” means any law (including common law and equity), any international or other treaty, any domestic or foreign constitution or any multinational, federal, provincial, territorial, state, municipal, county or local statute, law, ordinance, code, rule, regulation, Order (including any securities laws or requirements of stock exchanges and any consent decree or administrative Order), or Authorization of a Governmental Body in each case to the extent applicable to and legally binding upon or having the force of law over any specified Person, property, transaction or event, or any of such Person’s property or assets.

“Applicable Percentage” means (i) a percentage equal to 100% minus the Applicable Stream Percentage, if any, from time to time; or (ii) following an adjustment in accordance with Section 2.6, the Applicable Percentage determined in accordance with Section 2.6.

“Applicable Stream Percentage” means, following the Delivery Start Date (as defined in the Stream Agreement) and until the Stream Agreement is terminated in accordance with its terms, the Designated Metal Percentage (as defined in the Stream Agreement) for Refined Gold, and in all other cases, nil.

“Associate” has the meaning ascribed to such term in the Securities Act (Ontario), as in effect on the date of this Agreement.

“Authorization” means any authorization, approval, consent, concession, exemption, license, lease, grant, permit, franchise, right, privilege or no-action letter from any Governmental Body having jurisdiction with respect to any specified Person, property, transaction or event, or with respect to any of such Person’s property or business and affairs (including any zoning approval, mining permit, development permit or building permit) or from any Person in connection with any easements, contractual rights or other matters.

“Business” means the business of the Pretium Group Entities, taken as a whole, as described in the Public Disclosure Documents, including, without limitation, the development, construction, and operation of, and extraction of mineral resources from, the Project.

“Business Day” means any day, other than: (a) a Saturday, Sunday or statutory holiday in all or any of Vancouver, British Columbia, New York City, New York, Hamilton, Bermuda or London, England or (b) a day on which banks are generally closed in all or any of those cities.

“Capitalized Lease Obligation” means, for any Person, any payment obligation of such Person under an agreement for the lease, license or rental of, or providing such Person with the right to use, property that, in accordance with IFRS, is required to be capitalized.

“Control” means, in respect of a particular Person, the possession, directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the direction of the management or policies of such Person, whether through the ability to exercise voting power, by contract or otherwise. “Controlling” and “Controlled” have meanings correlative thereto.

“Credit Agreement” means the credit agreement dated the date hereof between the lenders thereto and Pretium, as borrower.

“Delivery” means delivery of Refined Gold, and transfer of possession and title in respect thereof, from the Seller to the Purchasers, or the Purchaser's Agent pursuant to Section 12.6, as applicable, in the manner provided for in this Agreement, and “Deliver” and “Delivered” have corresponding meanings.

“Delivery Date” has the meaning set out in Section 2.3(a).

“Delivery Time” has the meaning set out in Section 2.3(a).

“Encumbrance” means, with respect to any Person, any mortgage, debenture, pledge, hypothec, lien, charge, contractual right of set-off, assignment by way of security, hypothecation or security interest, including a purchase money security interest, in respect of any such Person’s property, or any consignment by way of security or the interest of the lessor under any lease constituting a Capital Lease Obligation or any other security agreement, trust or arrangement having the effect of creating an interest in any property of such Person as security for the payment of any debt, liability or obligation, and “Encumbrances”, “Encumbrancer” and “Encumbered” shall have corresponding meanings.

“Gold Market Price” has the meaning set out in Section 3.2(a).

“Gold Purchase Price” has the meaning set out in Section 3.2(a).

“Good Delivery Specifications” means the specifications for good delivery of gold bars under the “Good Delivery Rules” published by the LBMA from time to time, or such other specifications as agreed to by the Seller and the Purchaser pursuant to Section 2.2(b).

“Good Industry Practice” means, in relation to any specified decision or undertaking, the exercise of a degree of diligence, skill, care and prudence and which would reasonably be expected to be observed by experienced professionals in the Canadian mining industry engaged in the same type of undertaking under the same or similar circumstances.

“Governmental Body” means the government of Canada or any other nation, or of any political subdivision thereof, whether state, provincial or local, and any agency, authority, instrumentality, regulatory body, court, arbitrator or arbitrators, tribunal, central bank or other entity exercising executive, legislative, judicial or arbitral, taxing, regulatory or administrative powers or functions (including any applicable stock exchange).

“Guaranteed Obligations” has the meaning set out in Section 10.1(a).

“Guarantors” means, collectively, Pretium, 0890696 B.C. Ltd. and any other Person (now or hereafter formed or acquired) that holds or acquires directly or indirectly any interest in the Seller or the Project Property, provided that if any such Person transfers or otherwise ceases to hold any direct or indirect interest in the Seller or the Project Property, it will cease to be a Guarantor for the purpose of this Agreement, and “Guarantor” means any one of them, as the context may require.

“IFRS” means the International Financial Reporting Standards adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board from time to time.

“Insolvency Event” means any of the following:

(i)
a Party suffers or consents to or applies for the appointment of a receiver, trustee, custodian or liquidator of itself or any of its property, or is generally unable to or fails to pay its debts as they become due, or makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors;

(ii)
a Party files a voluntary petition in bankruptcy, or seeks to effect a plan or other arrangement with creditors or any other relief under any Bankruptcy Code, or under any Applicable Law granting similar relief to debtors, whether now or hereafter in effect;

(iii)
any involuntary petition or proceeding pursuant to any Bankruptcy Code or any other Applicable Law relating to bankruptcy, reorganization or other relief for debtors is filed or commenced against a Party and is not dismissed, stayed or vacated within 30 days thereafter, or such Party files an answer admitting the jurisdiction of the court and the material allegations of the involuntary petition;

(iv)
a Party is adjudicated bankrupt, or an order for relief is entered by any court of competent jurisdiction under any Bankruptcy Code or any other Applicable Law relating to bankruptcy, reorganization or other relief for debtors;

(v)	a Party suffers the enforcement of security interests over all or substantially all of its assets (which in the case of the Seller or any Pretium Group Entity includes the Project Property);

(vi)	a Party liquidates, winds up or dissolves (or suffers any liquidation, wind-up or dissolution); or

(vii)	a Party takes any action authorizing or in furtherance of any of the foregoing.

For the purposes of this definition, “Bankruptcy Code” means any of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada), the Companies Creditors Arrangement Act (Canada) and the Winding-Up and Restructuring Act (Canada) or any similar legislation, each as amended or recodified from time to time, including any rules or regulations promulgated thereunder.

“LBMA” means the London Bullion Market Association.

“Losses” means any and all damages, claims, losses, diminution of value, liabilities, fines, injuries, costs, penalties and expenses (including reasonable legal fees). Losses shall not include consequential, special, exemplary, indirect, incidental or punitive damages or opportunity.

“Majority Purchaser” means, at any time, one or more Purchasers holding in the aggregate a Purchaser’s Share greater than 662/3% or as otherwise agreed to by each of the Purchasers.

“Material Adverse Effect” means a material adverse change to or effect on:

(viii)	the Business or the capitalization, assets, liabilities, operations or condition (financial or otherwise) of the Pretium Group Entities, taken as a whole; or

(ix)
the ability of the Pretium Group Entities, taken as a whole, to develop, construct or operate the Project, or on the economic viability of the Project, substantially as contemplated by the Mine Plan (as in effect at the time of such material adverse change or effect; or

(x)	the ability of any Pretium Group Entities to perform its obligations under this Agreement,

provided, in each case, that it shall not include any event, change or effect resulting exclusively from (x) the announcement of the execution of this Agreement, the Subscription Agreements, the Stream Agreement or the Credit Agreement; (y) any change in the price of the publicly listed stock of Pretium; or (z) any change in gold prices (it being understood that the underlying effects, events, facts or occurrences giving rise to any of (x), (y) or (z) that are not otherwise excluded by this proviso may be determined to constitute, or give rise to, a Material Adverse Effect), and provided further that it shall not include putting the Project into care and maintenance after the Commercial Production Date (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) solely as a result of any change in gold and silver prices.

“Mine Plan” means ●.

“Minerals” means any and all marketable metal bearing material in whatever form or state that is mined, produced, extracted or otherwise recovered from the Project Real Property, including any such material derived from any processing or reprocessing of any tailings, waste rock or other waste products originally derived from the Project Real Property, and including ore, concentrate and doré and any other products resulting from the further milling, processing or other beneficiation of Minerals.

“Monthly Production Report” means a written report in relation to a calendar month with respect to the Project, to be prepared by or on behalf of the Seller for each month, which contains:

(xi)	the tonnes and estimated grade of Minerals mined during such month;

(xii)	the tonnes and estimated grade of Minerals stockpiled during such month (and the total stockpile at the end of such month);

(xiii)	the tonnes and estimated grade of Minerals processed during such month and recoveries for gold and other types of marketable minerals;

(xiv)	the number of ounces of gold Outturned by the Refinery during such month;

(xv)	the estimated number of ounces of gold contained in Minerals processed as of the end of such month that have not yet been delivered to or Outturned by the Refinery; and

(xvi)	the aggregate number of ounces of Refined Gold delivered to the Purchasers under this Agreement and delivered pursuant to the Stream Agreement up to the end of such month.

“National Instrument 43-101” means National Instrument 43-101 – Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects of the Canadian Securities Administrators (or any successor instrument, rule or policy).

“Non-Committed Products” means, collectively, Refined Gold and Refined Silver (as defined in the Stream Agreement) which are sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of in the ordinary course of business, provided such sales or transfers are done in compliance with this Agreement and are in excess of the Refined Gold and Refined Silver (as defined in the Stream Agreement) required to be delivered in compliance with the Stream Agreement or this Agreement from time to time, and in any event provided further that, prior to the applicable Delivery Start Date (as defined in the Stream Agreement), the Seller will not sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of more than 3,533,500 ounces of Refined Gold and 13,148,500 ounces of Refined Silver (as defined in the Stream Agreement).

“Order” means, in respect of any Person, any order, directive, decree, judgment, ruling, award, injunction or direction of any Governmental Body or other decision-making authority of competent jurisdiction which is legally binding on such Person.

“Other Minerals” means minerals that are not Minerals.

“Other Rights” means all material licenses, approvals, authorizations, consents, rights (including surface rights, access rights and rights of way), privileges, concessions or franchises held by the a Pretium Group Entity and issued or obtained from or which are required to be issued by or obtained from any Person not a Related Party to any Pretium Group Entity (other than a Governmental Body) and which are required for the construction, development and operation of the Project, substantially in accordance with the Mine Plan as then in effect.

“Outturn” means (i) an outturn of Refined Gold from a Refinery, or (ii) in the case of a sale of gold-silver bearing concentrate to a Smelter pursuant to a Sales Contract, the receipt by the Seller or its Affiliates of Refined Gold, whether provisional or otherwise, or the receipt by the Seller or its Affiliates of a final cash payment pursuant to the Sales Contract, in each case, processed from Minerals.

“Parties” means the parties to this Agreement and “Party” means any one of the Parties.

“Payment Adjustment Date” means ●.

“Person” means and includes individuals, corporations, bodies corporate, limited or general partnerships, joint stock companies, limited liability companies, joint ventures, associations, companies, trusts, banks, trust companies, Governmental Bodies or any other type of organization or entity, whether or not a legal entity.
“Pool Accounts” means such metal account as each Purchaser may notify to the Seller from time to time.

“Pretium Group Entities” means, collectively, the Seller and the Guarantors.

“Process Plant” means the process plant to be completed in connection with the Project, substantially as contemplated in the Mine Plan, and used to process Minerals into doré or gold-silver bearing concentrate.

“Production Start Date” has the meaning set out in Section 6.1(a).

“Project” means the Brucejack Project located approximately 65 kilometers north-northwest of Stewart, British Columbia, as described in the Technical Report, and including the mining, exploration and development operations thereon, and the mines, infrastructure, processing facilities constructed or used therein.

“Project Property” means all of the property, assets, undertaking and rights of the Pretium Group Entities in and relating to the Project, whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising, including real property, personal property and mineral interests, and specifically including, but not limited to: (i) the Project Real Property; (ii) all accounts, instruments, chattel paper, deposit accounts, documents, intangibles, goods (including inventory, equipment and fixtures), money, letter of credit rights, supporting obligations, claims, causes of action and other legal rights and investment property; (iii) all products, proceeds (including proceeds of proceeds), rents and profits of the foregoing; and (iv) all books and records of the Pretium Group Entities related to any of the foregoing.

“Project Real Property” means all real property interests, all mineral claims, mineral leases and other mineral rights, mineral claims and interests, and all surface access rights held by any of the Pretium Group Entities relating to the Project (which as of the date hereof, are as set forth in Schedule A), and all buildings, structures, improvements, appurtenances and fixtures thereon or attached thereto, whether created privately or by the action of any Governmental Body. “Project Real Property” shall also include any term extension, renewal, replacement, conversion or substitution of any such real property interests, mineral claims, mineral leases, mineral rights, mineral claims or interests, and surface access rights, owned or in respect of which an interest is held, directly or indirectly, by any Pretium Group Entity at any time during the term of this Agreement, whether or not such ownership or interest is held continuously.

“Provisional Payment Amount” has the meaning given to it in Section 3.1.

“Provisional Payment Date” has the meaning given to it in Section 3.1.

“Public Disclosure Documents” means, collectively, all of the documents which have been filed by or on behalf of Pretium with the relevant Securities Regulators pursuant to the requirements of Securities Laws, including all documents publicly available on Pretium’s SEDAR profile.

“Purchaser’s Share” means, at any time, in respect of each Purchaser, the percentage set forth next to each Purchaser in Schedule B, as may be updated from time to time in accordance with this Agreement.

“Purchasers” means the Purchasers party hereto from time to time as set forth in Schedule B, as may be updated from time to time in accordance with this Agreement and “Purchaser” means any one of them, as the context so requires.

“Purchasers’ Agent” means Orion Co-Investments II (Stream) Limited, in its capacity as agent for the Purchasers under this Agreement, or any successor Purchasers’ Agent appointed by the Majority Purchasers in accordance with Section 12.3.

[omitted a pricing related definition]

“Refined Gold” means marketable metal bearing material in the form of gold bars or coins that is refined to standards meeting or exceeding 995 parts per 1,000 fine gold, and otherwise conforming to the Good Delivery Specifications.

“Related Party” means, with respect to any Person (the “first named Person”), any Person that does not deal at arm’s length (as such term is defined in the Income Tax Act (Canada)) with the first named Person or is an Associate of the first named Person and, in the case of any Pretium Group Entity includes: (i) any director, officer, employee or Associate of Pretium or any of its Affiliates, (ii) any Person that does not deal at arm’s length (as such term is defined in the Income Tax Act (Canada)) with Pretium or any of its Affiliates, and (iii) any Person that does not deal at arm’s length (as such term is defined in the Income Tax Act (Canada)) with, or is an Associate of, a director, officer, employee or Associate of Pretium or any of its Affiliates.

“Remaining Contained Gold” has the meaning given to it in Section 2.6(d).

“Refinery” means any smelter or refinery that is recognized by the LBMA at the relevant time as producing gold bars meeting the Good Delivery Specifications chosen by the Seller from time to time, provided that the Seller has given the Purchasers at least 10 Business Days’ written notice of such choice.

“Sales Contract” means an agreement with a Smelter for the sale of gold-silver bearing concentrate to such Smelter in exchange for payment to the Seller or its Affiliates of cash proceeds or Refined Gold.

“Securities Laws” means all applicable securities laws and the respective regulations made thereunder, together with applicable published fee schedules, prescribed forms, policy statements, notices, orders, blanket rulings and other regulatory instruments of the Securities Regulators, and all rules and policies of the Toronto Stock Exchange and any other stock exchange on which securities of Pretium are traded.

“Securities Regulators” means, collectively, the securities regulators or other securities regulatory authorities in (i) each of the provinces and territories of Canada in which Pretium is a reporting issuer, (ii) the United States and (iii) any other jurisdictions whose Securities Laws are applicable to Pretium.

“SEDAR” means the System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval operated by the Canadian Securities Administrators.

“Smelter” means any smelter (other than a smelter forming part of the Process Plant or a smelter that is a Refinery) that processes Minerals in the form of gold-silver bearing concentrate into doré or other beneficiated form of gold suitable for delivery to a Refinery.

“Stream Agreement” means the Stream Agreement dated the date hereof between, among others, Pretium, the Seller and the purchasers from time to time party thereto.

“Subscription Agreements” means the subscription agreements dated the date hereof between Pretium and Orion Co-Investments II (ED) Limited and BTO Midas L.P. pursuant to which Pretium agreed to issue, and Orion Co-Investments II (ED) Limited and BTO Midas L.P. agreed to subscribe for, the number of common shares of Pretium set forth therein.

“Subsidiary” means with respect to any Person, any other Person which is controlled directly or indirectly by that Person.

“Taxes” means all present and future taxes (including, for certainty, real property taxes), levies, imposts, stamp taxes, duties, deductions, withholdings, assessments, fees or other charges imposed by any Governmental Body, including any interest, additions to tax or penalties applicable thereto and “Tax” shall have a corresponding meaning.

“Tax Returns” means all returns, declarations, reports, estimates, information returns and statements required to be filed with any Governmental Body in respect of any Taxes, including any schedule or attachment thereto or amendment thereof.

“Technical Report” means the technical report titled “Feasibility Study and Technical Report Update on the Brucejack Project, Stewart, BC” dated June 19, 2014 and prepared for the Company by Tetra Tech and co-authored by Snowden Mining Industry Consultants Inc., AMC Mining Consultants (Canada) Ltd., ERM Rescan, BGC Engineering Inc., Alpine Solutions Avalanche Services and Valard Construction.

“Term” means the period of time during which this Agreement is in effect as described in Section 5.1.

“Transfer” means to, directly or indirectly, sell, transfer, assign, convey, dispose or otherwise grant a right, title or interest (including expropriation or other transfer required or imposed by law or any Governmental Body), whether voluntary or involuntary.

1.2           Certain Rules of Interpretation

In this Agreement, unless otherwise specifically provided or unless the context otherwise requires:

(a)
the terms “Agreement”, “this Agreement”, “the Agreement”, “hereto”, “hereof”, “herein”, “hereby”, “hereunder” and similar expressions refer to this Agreement in its entirety and not to any particular provision hereof;

(b)	references to a “clause”, “Section” or “Schedule” followed by a number or letter refer to the specified clause or Section of or Schedule to this Agreement;

(c)	references to a Party in this Agreement mean the Party or its successors or permitted assigns;

(d)	for the purposes of Sections 14, 15 and 16, the Pretium Group Entities shall treated as a single Party;

(e)	the division of this Agreement into articles and sections and the insertion of headings are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this Agreement;

(f)	words importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa, and words importing gender shall include all genders;

(g)	the words “including”, “includes” and “include” shall be deemed to be followed by the words “without limitation”;

(h)
unless specified otherwise, in this Agreement a period of days shall be deemed to begin on the first day after the event which began the period and to end at 5:00 pm (Vancouver time) on the last day of the period. If, however, the last day of the period does not fall on a Business Day, the period shall terminate at 5:00 pm (Vancouver time) on the next Business Day;

(i)
whenever any payment is required to be made, action is required to be taken or period of time is to expire on a day other than a Business Day, such payment shall be made, action shall be taken or period shall expire on the next following Business Day;

(j)
references to agreements (including this Agreement) and other contractual instruments shall be deemed to include all subsequent amendments and other modifications thereto, but only to the extent such amendments and other modifications are not prohibited by the terms of this Agreement; and

(k)
references to statutes or regulations are to be construed as including all statutory and regulatory provisions consolidating, amending, supplementing, interpreting or replacing the statute or regulation referred to.

1.3           Measurements

References to “ounce” or “oz” mean a troy ounce (being equal to 31.1034768 grams).

1.4           Currency and Manner of Payment

All references in this Agreement to currency or to “$”, unless otherwise expressly indicated, shall be to United States dollars. All payments made by the Parties to each other under this Agreement shall be made in such currency in immediately available funds by means of electronic transfer to the account designated by the recipient Party in writing from time to time.

1.5           Time of Essence

Time shall be of the essence of this Agreement.

2.           PURCHASE, SALE AND DELIVERY

2.1           Purchase and Sale of Refined Gold

(a)
Subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Seller hereby agrees to sell to each Purchaser, and each Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from the Seller, in respect of each Outturn, the Purchaser’s Share of the Applicable Percentage of Refined Gold, free and clear of all Encumbrances, until the Aggregate Gold Quantity has been Delivered to the Purchasers under this Agreement.

(b)
Subject to Section 2.1(c) below, the amount of Refined Gold to be delivered by the Seller to the Purchasers under this Agreement shall be measured by the amount of Refined Gold credited to the Seller in each Outturn.

(c)
In the case of the sale of gold-silver bearing concentrate to a Smelter for cash, the number of ounces of Refined Gold to be delivered to the Purchasers will be equal to the number of ounces of payable gold contained in each shipment delivered to a Smelter, determined in accordance with the applicable Sales Contract.

(d)
For greater certainty, the Purchasers shall not be responsible for any processing, refining, treatment or other charges, penalties, insurance, deductions, transportation, settlement, financing, price participation charges or other charges, penalties, deductions, set-offs, Taxes or expenses pertaining to and/or in respect of the Refined Gold purchased by them hereunder, all of which shall be for the account of the Seller.

2.2           Product Specifications

(a)
The Refined Gold to be purchased by and delivered to the Purchasers hereunder shall conform in all respects with the Good Delivery Specifications and the Purchasers shall not be required to purchase any Refined Gold that does not meet such specifications.

(b)
If the LBMA ceases to exist or ceases to publish rules for the good delivery of gold or such rules should no longer be internationally recognized as the basis for good delivery of gold, upon the request of either of them, the Seller and the Purchasers’ Agent shall promptly meet to agree on a new basis for determining good delivery of Refined Gold under this Agreement. Until a replacement set of rules is mutually agreed by the Seller and the Purchasers’ Agent, deliveries of Refined Gold by the Seller to the Purchasers under this Agreement shall conform to the last set of rules for good delivery in effect under this Agreement immediately prior to the time such rules ceased to be published or recognized.

2.3           Delivery Obligations

(a)
The Seller shall sell and deliver the Refined Gold referred to in Section 2.1 to the Purchasers by credit to their respective Pool Accounts (or as otherwise directed by each Purchaser) as provided in Sections 2.3(b) or 2.3(c), as the case may be. Delivery of the Refined Gold by the Seller to the Purchasers shall be deemed to have been made at the time and on the date such Refined Gold is credited to their respective Pool Accounts (the “Delivery Time” on the “Delivery Date”).

(b)
Subject to Section 2.3(c) below, the Seller shall direct the Refinery or Smelter, as the case may be, to deliver the Refined Gold referred to in Section 2.1 directly to the Purchasers by credit to their respective Pool Accounts after each Outturn in accordance with Section 2.3(a).

(c)
In the case of a sale of gold-silver bearing concentrate to a Smelter for cash, the Seller shall deliver the Refined Gold referred to in Section 2.1 to the Purchasers by credit to their respective Pool Accounts on the second Business Day following each applicable Outturn.

(d)
The Seller shall ensure that all contractual or other arrangements entered into with the Refinery or Smelter, as the case may be, shall contain provisions implementing the terms and conditions of delivery of the Refined Gold to the Purchasers set forth in this Section 2.3 and shall procure the written undertaking of the Refinery or Smelter, as the case may be, contractually binding the Refinery to performance in accordance with this Sections 2.3 in form and substance acceptable to the Purchasers’ Agent. The Seller shall promptly notify the Purchasers in writing of any dispute with the Refinery or Smelter, as the case may be, in respect of a material matter arising out of or in connection with the processing of Minerals into Refined Gold and shall provide the Purchasers with timely updates of the status of any such dispute and the final decision and award of the court or arbitration panel with respect to such dispute, as the case may be. The Seller acknowledges its primary obligation to deliver the Refined Gold to the Purchasers pursuant to this Agreement and that no undertaking by the Refinery or Smelter shall relieve the Seller of that obligation.

(e)	All costs and expenses pertaining to each delivery of Refined Gold to the Purchasers shall be borne by the Seller.

2.4           Passing of Title

Title to and risk of loss of or damage to Refined Gold shall pass from the Seller to the Purchasers upon Delivery of such Refined Gold. The Seller represents and warrants to and covenants with each Purchaser that, at each Delivery Time:

(a)	it will be the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Refined Gold credited to the Pool Accounts;

(b)	it will have good, valid and marketable title to such Refined Gold; and

(c)	such Refined Gold will be free and clear of all Encumbrances.

2.5          Documentation

(a)
Promptly, and in any event no later than 24 hours, after each shipment of Minerals by the Seller to the Refinery or Smelter, the Seller shall send the Purchasers, initially by email (at logistics@orionresourcepartners.com and Khaira@blackstone.com or such other email address(es) designated by any Purchaser in writing from time to time) notice of such shipment, including the date of shipment and the weight and fineness (if estimated) of the gold bars as shipped, or in the case of a shipment to a Smelter under a Sales Contract, the provisional weight, moisture content and assays of the gold-silver bearing concentrate as shipped.

(b)
Promptly, and in any event no later than 24 hours, after receipt thereof by the Seller, the Seller shall send the Purchasers, by email (at logistics@orionresourcepartners.com and Khaira@blackstone.com or such other email address(es) designated by any Purchaser in writing from time to time), a copy or notice of, as applicable, all documents and information received from the Refinery or Smelter related to the processing of Minerals shipped to the Refinery or Smelter, including any rejection of Minerals, the expected date of the Outturn, final sampling/assay information, umpire reports (if any), invoices and other settlement documents, unless the sharing of such information or documentation is restricted by applicable confidentiality restrictions or Applicable Laws, and then only to the extent of such restriction.

(c)
The Seller shall notify the Purchasers in writing by email (at logistics@orionresourcepartners.com and Khaira@blackstone.com or such other email address(es) designated by any Purchaser in writing from time to time), at least two Business Days prior to each Outturn, of the Delivery Date, the number of ounces of Refined Gold to be sold to each Purchaser and, in accordance with Section 2.1, the estimated net number of ounces of Refined Gold to be credited to each Purchaser on the Delivery Date.

(d)	On the date of each Outturn, the Seller shall deliver an invoice to each of the Purchasers that shall include:

(i)	a calculation of the number of ounces of Refined Gold sold and delivered to such Purchaser;

(ii)	the Delivery Date and Delivery Time; and

(iii)	such other information as may be reasonably requested by such Purchaser to allow it to verify all aspects of the delivery of Refined Gold reflected in such invoice.

2.6           Reduction Election

(a)
Effective on December 31, 2018 (or if such day is not a Business Day, the previous day that is a Business Day), the Seller may elect to reduce the Applicable Percentage to either (i) 50%, in exchange for a payment equal to $11 per ounce of Remaining Contained Gold multiplied by .50; or (ii) 25%, in exchange for a payment equal to $11 per ounce of Remaining Contained Gold multiplied by .75.

(b)
Provided the Seller did not elect the reduction in paragraph (a) above, effective on December 31, 2019 (or if such day is not a Business Day, the previous day that is a Business Day), the Seller may elect to reduce the Applicable Percentage to either (i) 50%, in exchange for a payment equal to $13 per ounce of Remaining Contained Gold multiplied by .50; or (ii) 25%, in exchange for a payment equal to $13 per ounce of Remaining Contained Gold multiplied by .75.

(c)
The Seller shall exercise such election by providing written notice thereof to each of the Purchasers at least 90 days in advance of the applicable effective date, and delivering the applicable payment amount on or before the applicable effective date.

(d)
For the purposes of this Section 2.6, “Remaining Contained Gold” shall mean the number calculated by subtracting the number of oz of Refined Gold delivered to the Purchasers in accordance with this Agreement from 7,067,000.

(e)	In the event of a reduction under either paragraph (a) or (b) above, following such reduction becoming effective, the Aggregate Gold Quantity will be equal to A+B (C-A),

where:

A =	the number of oz of Refined Gold delivered to the Purchaser in accordance with this Agreement immediately prior to the applicable effective date.

B =	the Applicable Percentage resulting from the adjustment elected in paragraph (a) or (b) above.

C =	7,067,000.

3.           PRICING AND PAYMENT

3.1           Provisional Payment

After each Delivery of Refined Gold to a Purchaser hereunder, such Purchaser shall make a provisional payment of the applicable purchase price payable to the Seller for the Refined Gold Delivered to such Purchaser in an amount (the “Provisional Payment Amount”) equal to ●% of the product of: (i) the number of ounces of Refined Gold credited to such Purchaser’s Pool Account; and (ii) the a.m. LBMA Gold Price in U.S. dollars per ounce quoted by the LBMA on the Delivery Date. The electronic transfer of funds representing the Provisional Payment Amount to the account designated by the Seller shall be initiated by such Purchaser no later than noon (in New York City, New York) on the second Business Day (the “Provisional Payment Date”) after the Delivery Date.

3.2           Final Payment

(a)
The final purchase price (the “Gold Purchase Price”) payable by a Purchaser to the Seller for each ounce of Refined Gold Delivered to such Purchaser hereunder shall be equal to such Purchaser’s choice of any one of the following prices (the Purchaser’s choice referred to herein as the “Gold Market Price”):

[●].

(b)
At or before 4:00 p.m. (in New York City, New York) on the Payment Adjustment Date in respect of each Delivery of Refined Gold to a Purchaser hereunder, such Purchaser shall provide the following to the Seller by email (at such email address(es) designated by the Seller in writing from time to time):

(i)	notice of the Gold Market Price chosen by such Purchaser in accordance with Section 3.2(a) for such Refined Gold;

(ii)	a statement detailing the calculation of the aggregate Gold Purchase Price for such Refined Gold; and

(iii)	a statement of the amount owing to either such Purchaser or the Seller in respect of such Refined Gold after netting the Provisional Payment Amount from such aggregate Gold Purchase Price.

(c)
On the next Business Day after each Payment Adjustment Date, such Purchaser or the Seller, as applicable, shall pay the amount owing to the other of them as notified by such Purchaser to the Seller pursuant to Section 3.2(b)(iii) by electronic transfer of funds to the account designated by the recipient of such funds. Notwithstanding the foregoing, such Purchaser shall, by written notice to the Seller delivered no later than the Payment Adjustment Date, be entitled to set-off any such adjustment amount owing to such Purchaser against the next Provisional Payment Amount payable by such Purchaser to the Seller.

3.3           Replacement Pricing

If any of the price quotations used in the determination of the Provisional Payment Amount or the Gold Market Price cease to exist, cease to be published or should no longer be internationally recognized as the basis for the settlement of bullion contracts, then, upon the request of either of them, the Purchasers’ Agent and the Seller shall promptly meet to select a comparable commodity quotation for purposes of this Agreement (which selection shall become effective upon the agreement of the Seller and Purchasers’ Agent). The basic objective of such selection shall be to secure the continuity of fair market pricing of Refined Gold Delivered to the Purchasers under this Agreement. [omitted certain pricing related information].

4.           TAXES, TARIFFS AND DUTIES

(a)
All Deliveries of Refined Gold and any other payment or transfer of property of any kind made under this Agreement to the Purchasers shall be made free and clear and without any present or future deduction, withholding, charge, levy or imposition for or on account of any Taxes, except as required by Applicable Laws. Subject to 4(d) below, all Taxes, if any, as are required by Applicable Laws to be so deducted, withheld, charged, levied, collected or imposed by the Seller on any such delivery (or payment, as applicable), shall be paid by the Seller delivering (or paying, as applicable) to the applicable Purchaser or on its behalf, in addition to such delivery (or payment, as applicable), such additional deliveries (or payments, as applicable) as are necessary to ensure that the net delivery (or payment, as applicable) received by such Purchaser (net of any such Taxes, including any Taxes required to be deducted, withheld, charged, levied, collected or imposed on any such additional amount) equals the full delivery (or payment, as applicable) that such Purchaser would have received had no such deduction, withholding, charge, levy, collection or imposition been required.

(b)
If any Purchaser becomes liable for any Tax, other than Excluded Taxes, imposed on any delivery (or payment, as applicable) under this Agreement the Seller shall indemnify such Purchaser for such Tax, and the indemnity payment shall be increased as necessary so that after the imposition of any Tax on the indemnity payment (including Tax in respect of any such increase in the indemnity payment), such Purchaser shall receive the full amount of Taxes for which it is liable and, if requested by the Seller, such Purchaser shall use reasonable efforts to dispute that such Taxes were correctly or legally imposed or asserted by the relevant Governmental Body, at the Seller’s expense. A certificate as to the amount of such payment or liability delivered to the Seller by such Purchaser shall be conclusive absent manifest error.

(c)
If any Purchaser determines, in its sole discretion, that it has received a refund of any Taxes as to which it has been indemnified by the Seller or with respect to which the Seller has paid additional amounts pursuant to this Section 4 or that, because of the payment of such Taxes, it has benefited from a reduction in Excluded Taxes otherwise payable by it, it shall pay to the Seller an amount equal to such refund or reduction (but only to the extent of indemnity payments made, or additional amounts paid, by the Seller under this Section 4 with respect to the Taxes giving rise to such refund or reduction), net of all out-of-pocket expenses of such Purchaser and without interest (other than any net after-Tax interest paid by the relevant Governmental Body with respect to such refund). The Seller, upon the request of any Purchaser, agrees to repay the amount paid over to the Seller (plus any penalties, interest or other charges imposed by the relevant Governmental Body) to such Purchaser if such Purchaser is required to repay such refund or reduction to such Governmental Body. If the Seller determines in good faith that a reasonable basis exists for contesting any Taxes for which a payment has been made hereunder, such Purchaser shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to co-operate with the Seller in challenging such Taxes at the Seller’s cost and expense if so requested by the Seller, provided that such Purchaser does not reasonably determine that such challenge could be prejudicial to it. This Section 4(c) shall not be construed to require the Purchasers to make available their Tax Returns (or any other information relating to its Taxes that the Purchasers deems confidential) to the Seller or any other Person, to arrange their affairs in any particular manner or to claim any available refund or reduction.

(d)
Notwithstanding Sections 4(a) and 4(b), the Seller shall not be responsible for any Excluded Taxes (as defined below) imposed or collected by any jurisdiction in respect of deliveries of Refined Gold or payments and transfers of property of any kind made by a Pretium Group Entity pursuant to this Agreement. For these purposes “Excluded Taxes” means any Taxes that are recoverable by a Purchaser or its assignees by way of input tax credit, refund or rebate and any additional Taxes imposed or collected by a jurisdiction by reason of a Purchaser (or any assignee of a Purchaser pursuant to Section 11.1, but with respect only to the interest of such assignee) being incorporated or resident in that jurisdiction, carrying on business in, or having a permanent establishment or a connection in that jurisdiction or participating in a transaction separate from this Agreement in that jurisdiction, in each case determined by application of the laws of that jurisdiction, other than by reason of purchasing Refined Gold under this Agreement, receiving payments or deliveries under this Agreement in that jurisdiction, making payments under this Agreement, or enforcing rights under this Agreement.

(e)
Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Seller shall not be required pursuant to this Article 4 to pay any increased or additional amount to, or to indemnify, any Purchaser that is an assignee of all or any interest in this Agreement except to the extent that the assignor to such Purchaser would have been, as an original Purchaser, entitled to receive additional amount or indemnity payment from the Seller pursuant to this Article 4 (and provided that nothing in this Section 4(e) shall be construed as relieving the Seller from any obligation to make such payments or indemnification to any assignor). For greater certainty, if an assignment would result in an increase in an amount of Taxes to be withheld pursuant to this Section 4, the Seller will not be responsible for indemnifying or making additional payments to any Purchaser that is an assignee with respect to such increase.

5.           TERM AND TERMINATION

5.1          Term

Unless otherwise terminated in accordance with this Section 5, the rights and obligations of the Parties under this Agreement shall begin on the date of this Agreement and end upon Delivery by the Seller to Purchasers of, and final payment by Purchasers for, the Aggregate Gold Quantity in accordance with this Agreement.

5.2           Purchasers’ Right to Terminate

The Purchasers shall have the right, by written notice from the Purchasers’ Agent (at the direction of the Majority Purchasers) to the Seller, to terminate this Agreement prior to the end of the Term if:

(a)	any Pretium Group Entity is affected by an Insolvency Event; or

(b)
the financial position of any Pretium Group Entity deteriorates to such extent that in the reasonable opinion of the Purchasers’ Agent the ability of such Pretium Group Entity to perform its obligations under this Agreement have been placed in jeopardy; or

(c)
any Pretium Group Entity is, in any material respect, in default of its obligations under this Agreement, which default, if capable of cure, has not been cured to the satisfaction of the Purchasers’ Agent, acting reasonably, within a period of 30 days of a written demand made in respect thereof by the Purchasers’ Agent; or

(d)
any representation or warranty made by a Pretium Group Entity under or in connection with this Agreement is, in any material respect, incorrect or incomplete, which incorrectness or incompleteness, if capable of cure, has not been cured to the satisfaction of the Purchasers’ Agent, acting reasonably, within a period of 30 days of a written demand made in respect thereof by the Purchasers’ Agent; or

(e)	an Event of Default under the Stream Agreement or the Credit Agreement has occurred and is continuing.

5.3           Seller’s Right to Terminate

The Seller shall have the right, by written notice to a Purchaser, to terminate this Agreement in respect of such Purchaser prior to the end of the Term if:

(a)	such Purchaser is affected by an Insolvency Event; or

(b)
such Purchaser fails to make payments of amounts due in accordance with Section 3, which default has not been cured to the satisfaction of the Seller, acting reasonably, within a period of 30 days of a written demand made in respect thereof by the Seller; provided that any day during which such Purchaser is in good faith disputing a payment hereunder shall not count toward such 30-day period; or

(c)
such Purchaser is, in any material respect, in default of its obligations under this Agreement (other than Section 3), which default, if capable of cure, has not been cured to the satisfaction of the Seller, acting reasonably, within a period of 30 days of a written demand made in respect thereof by Seller.

5.4           Effect of Termination

If this Agreement is terminated under this Section 5, then all rights and obligations under this Agreement shall terminate other than in connection with any antecedent breach. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Sections 1 (to the extent applicable to surviving provisions), 3 (in respect of Refined Gold already Delivered), 4, 6.2 (in respect of the period prior to termination of this Agreement), 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16 and 17 shall survive termination of this Agreement.

6.           REPORTING; BOOKS AND RECORDS; INSPECTIONS

6.1           Production Start Date and Annual Forecasts

(a)
At least 45 days prior to the anticipated date of the first production of Minerals containing gold suitable for shipment to a Refinery or Smelter (the “Production Start Date”), the Seller shall send the Purchasers by email (at logistics@orionresourcepartners.com and Khaira@blackstone.com or such other email address(es) designated by any Purchaser in writing from time to time) a notice of the Production Start Date, and a production forecast of the quantity of Minerals containing gold to be produced from the Project for the remainder of the then current calendar year.

(b)
Commencing after the Production Start Date, the Seller shall deliver to the Purchasers on or before December 15 of each calendar year: (i) during the term of the Credit Agreement, an Annual Forecast Report in respect of the upcoming calendar year; and (ii) following the termination of the Credit Agreement, a production forecast of the quantity of Minerals containing gold to be produced from the Project during such calendar year.

6.2           Operations Reports

Commencing after the Production Start Date, the Seller shall deliver to the Purchasers on or before the 15th Business Day after the end of each calendar month, a Monthly Production Report in respect of such month.

6.3           Other Notices

The Seller shall deliver to the Purchasers:

(a)
promptly after the Seller has knowledge or becomes aware thereof, written notice of all actions, suits and proceedings before any Governmental Body or arbitrator, pending or threatened, against or directly affecting the Project, including any actions, suits, claims, notices of violation, hearings, investigations or proceedings with respect to the ownership, use, maintenance and operation of the Project, including those relating to environmental laws; and

(b)
promptly after the Seller has knowledge or becomes aware thereof, written notice of any other condition or event which has resulted, or that could reasonably be expected to result, in a Material Adverse Effect.

6.4           Books and Records; Audits

(a)
The Seller and the other Pretium Group Entities shall keep true, complete and accurate books and records of all of their respective operations and activities with respect to the Project and the Project Property, including the mining, treatment, processing, refining, transportation and sale of Minerals.

(b)
The Seller and the other Pretium Group Entities shall permit the Purchasers and their authorized representatives and agents to perform audits or other reviews and examinations of their books and records and other information relevant to the production, delivery and determination of Refined Gold under this Agreement and compliance with this Agreement from time to time at reasonable times at such Purchasers’ sole risk and expense and not less than three Business Days’ notice, provided that such Purchasers and their authorized representatives and agents will not exercise such rights more often than once during any calendar year absent a material deficiency identified during a previous audit or review, in which case such rights may be exercised at such periods as may be reasonably determined by the Purchasers (and in any event at least once during any calendar quarter) until no material deficiencies are identified during four consecutive audits or reviews, at which point the Purchasers will once again be limited to exercising such rights once per calendar year. The Purchasers shall use their commercially reasonable efforts to diligently complete any audit or other examination permitted hereunder.

6.5           Inspections

Upon no less than ten Business Days’ notice to the Seller and subject at all times to the workplace rules and supervision of the Seller, the Seller shall grant, or cause to be granted, to the Purchasers and their representatives and agents, at reasonable times and at the Purchasers’ sole risk and expense, the right to access the Project Real Property, the Process Plant and other facilities of the Project, in each case to monitor the mining, processing and infrastructure operations relating to the Project and compliance with this Agreement. The Purchasers shall use their commercially reasonable efforts to not interfere with exploration, development, mining or processing work conducted on the Project Real Property. The Purchasers agree to indemnify and save the Pretium Group Entities and their respective directors, officers, employees and agents harmless from and against any and all losses suffered or incurred by any of them as a result of the actions of the Purchasers or their representations or agents during any such visit except to the extent that such losses arise from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such indemnified persons.

7.           MANAGEMENT OF OPERATIONS

7.1           Performance of Mining Operations

(a)
Subject to the provisions of this Section 7, all decisions regarding the Project, including concerning (i) the methods, the extent, times, procedures and techniques of any exploration, construction, development and mining related to the Project or any portion thereof, and (ii) any decisions to operate or continue to operate the Project or any portion thereof, including with respect to closure and care and maintenance, shall be made by the Seller in its sole discretion.

(b)
The Seller shall ensure that all exploration, construction, development and mining operations and other activities in respect of the Property will be performed in a commercially reasonable manner in compliance with Applicable Laws, Authorizations and Other Rights, and in accordance with Good Industry Practice.

(c)
The Pretium Group Entities shall at all times comply with the Anti-Corruption Policy, and shall immediately notify the Purchasers’ Agent upon becoming aware of any breach or suspected breach of the Anti-Corruption Policy.

(d)
Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement, the Seller will have the right at any time to curtail, suspend or terminate the mining, production, extraction or recovery of Minerals and/or the shipment of processed Minerals containing gold to a Refinery and/or gold-silver bearing concentrate to a Smelter, as applicable, if in its sole discretion it deems advisable to do so.

7.2           Processing and Sale of Minerals

(a)	The Seller shall use all commercially reasonable efforts to ensure that:

(i)	all Minerals from the Project are processed in a prompt and timely manner;

(ii)
all processed Minerals containing gold in a quantity and form suitable for shipment to a Refinery are shipped in a prompt and timely manner, from the Process Plant to a Refinery for processing into Refined Gold and other materials; and

(iii)
processed Minerals not containing gold in a quantity and form suitable for shipment to a Refinery are either shipped in a prompt and timely manner to a Smelter for toll processing into Refined Gold and other materials or sold to a Smelter pursuant to a Sales Contract.

(b)	The Seller shall not, without the prior written consent of the Purchasers’ Agent (at the direction of the Majority Purchasers), acting reasonably:

(i)	sell unprocessed Minerals mined from the Project Real Property;

(ii)	process Minerals mined from the Project Real Property other than through the Process Plant in order to produce doré or gold-silver bearing concentrate.

(iii)	sell, ship or deliver processed Minerals processed through the Process Plant and containing gold to any Person other than the shipment of such Minerals:

(A)	in the case of doré, to a Refinery for processing into Refined Gold; or

(B)
in the case of gold-silver bearing concentrate, either (i) to a Refinery for processing into Refined Gold, (ii) to a Smelter for toll processing into doré or other beneficiated form of gold suitable for delivery to a Refinery for processing into Refined Gold, or (iii) to a Smelter for sale pursuant to a Sales Contract;

(C)	in the case of gold-silver bearing concentrate toll processed by a Smelter, to a Refinery for processing into Refined Gold and/or refined silver; or

(D)	which are Non-Committed Products produced in accordance with clauses (A) to (C) above.

provided that, in any event, as a condition to any such activities, the Seller shall ensure that such activities do not in any way adversely impact on the quantity or rate of delivery of Refined Gold that would otherwise have been Delivered to the Purchasers under this Agreement.

(c)
The Seller may sell, ship or deliver any Other Minerals to any Person provided that such sale, shipment or delivery does not and could not reasonably be expected to have a material adverse impact on the quantity or rate of delivery of Refined Gold that would otherwise have been Delivered to the Purchasers under this Agreement.

7.3           Commingling

The Seller shall not process Other Minerals through the Process Plant in priority to or in place of, or commingle Other Minerals with, Minerals which are or can be mined, produced, extracted or otherwise recovered from the Project Real Property, unless: (i) the Seller has adopted and employs reasonable practices and procedures for weighing, determining moisture content, sampling and assaying and determining recovery factors (a “Commingling Plan”), such Commingling Plan to ensure the division of Other Minerals and Minerals for the purposes of determining the quantum of the Refined Gold to be delivered hereunder; (ii) the Purchasers shall not be disadvantaged as a result of the processing of Other Minerals in place of, in priority to, or concurrently with, Minerals; (iii) the Purchasers’ Agent has approved the Commingling Plan and any changes to such plan which may be proposed from time to time, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld; (iv) the Seller keeps all books, records, data and samples required by the Commingling Plan and makes such books, records, data and samples available to the Purchasers in accordance with Section 6.2; and (v) the Seller shall have provided notice to the Purchasers’ Agent of the commencement of commingling at least two (2) Business Days prior to such commencement.

7.4           Stockpiling off Property

The Seller may temporarily stockpile, store or place Minerals off the Project Real Property provided that the Seller shall at all times do or cause to be done all things necessary to ensure that:

(a)	such Minerals are appropriately identified as to ownership and origin;

(b)	such Minerals are secured from loss, theft, tampering and contamination; and

(c)	the Purchasers’ rights in and to the Minerals pursuant to this Agreement shall otherwise be preserved.

7.5           Insurance

(a)
The Seller shall ensure that insurance is maintained with reputable insurance companies with respect to the Project Property and the operations conducted at, on and in respect thereof against such casualties and contingencies and of such types and in such amounts as is customary in the case of similar operations in Canada. Without limiting the foregoing, such insurance shall include commercial general liability insurance in such amounts as will, in the Purchasers’ Agent’s reasonable judgment, adequately protect the Seller, the Purchasers and the Property from any Losses which may reasonably be expected to arise with respect to this Agreement or the Property and that can be covered by commercial general liability insurance.

(b)
The Seller shall ensure that each shipment of Minerals is adequately insured in such amounts and with such coverage as is customary in the mining industry, until the time that the Refined Gold processed from such Minerals is Delivered to the Purchasers.

(c)
The Seller shall promptly provide the Purchasers with written notice of any material loss or damage suffered to the Property, the Project or any Minerals and whether the Seller or any of its Affiliates plans to make any insurance claim.

7.6           Authorizations

The Seller shall be responsible, at its own expense, for obtaining and maintaining any Authorizations and Other Rights required in order to perform its obligations under this Agreement, including the sale and delivery of Refined Gold to the Purchasers.

8.           REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

8.1           Representations and Warranties of the Purchaser

Each of the Purchasers represents and warrants to the Seller as follows and acknowledges that the Seller is relying upon such representations and warranties in connection with the entering into of this Agreement.

(a)
Such Purchaser is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its formation, and has all requisite power and authority to execute and deliver, and perform its obligations under this Agreement.

(b)
The execution and delivery by such Purchaser of, the performance of its obligations under, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate or other action of such Purchaser, as applicable, and do not and will not:

(i)	contravene the terms of its constating documents;

(ii)
conflict with, result in a breach of, or constitute a default or an event creating rights of acceleration, termination, modification or cancellation or a loss of rights under (with or without the giving notice or lapse of time or both), any written or oral contract, agreement, license, concession, indenture, mortgage, debenture, note or other instrument to which it is a party, subject or otherwise bound (including with respect to its assets) except in each case as would not have a material adverse effect on its ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement; or

(iii)	violate in any material respect any Applicable Law to which it is subject or otherwise bound (including with respect to its assets).

(c)
This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by such Purchaser, and constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of such Purchaser, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, except to the extent enforcement may be affected by Applicable Laws and regulations relating to bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency and creditors’ rights and by the availability of injunctive relief, specific performance and other equitable remedies.

(d)
Such Purchaser is not required to give any notice to, make any filing with or obtain any authorization, consent, Order or approval of any Person in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated herein, in each case, other than as have been obtained or, if not obtained, would not have a material adverse effect on its ability to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

8.2           Representations and Warranties of the Pretium Group Entities

Each of the Pretium Group Entities, jointly and severally, represents and warrants to the Purchaser as follows and acknowledges that the Purchasers are relying upon such representations and warranties in connection with the entering into of this Agreement.

(a)	Each Pretium Group Entity is:

(i)
duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its formation, and has all requisite power and authority to execute and deliver, and perform its obligations under this Agreement;

(ii)
qualified or licensed to do business and is in good standing in each jurisdiction in which the nature of its business or the nature and location of its assets requires such qualification or licensing; and

(iii)	has all requisite power and authority to own and lease its assets and carry on its business.

(b)
The execution and delivery by each Pretium Group Entity of, the performance of its obligations under, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate or other action of such Pretium Group Entity, as applicable, and do not and will not:

(i)	contravene the terms of the constating documents of such Pretium Group Entity;

(ii)
conflict with, result in a breach of, or constitute a default or an event creating rights of acceleration, termination, modification or cancellation or a loss of rights under (with or without the giving notice or lapse of time or both), any written or oral contract, agreement, license, concession, indenture, mortgage, debenture, note or other instrument to which any Pretium Group Entity is a party, subject or otherwise bound (including with respect to its assets) in each case except as would not have a Material Adverse Effect; or

(iii)	violate in any material respect any Applicable Law to which any Pretium Group Entity is subject or otherwise bound (including with respect to its assets).

(c)
This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by each Pretium Group Entity. This Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of each Pretium Group Entity, enforceable against such Pretium Group Entity in accordance with its terms, except to the extent enforcement may be affected by Applicable Laws and regulations relating to bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency and creditors’ rights and by the availability of injunctive relief, specific performance and other equitable remedies.

(d)
No Pretium Group Entity is required to give any notice to, make any filing with or obtain any authorization, consent, Order or approval of any Person in connection with the execution, delivery or performance of the obligations of the Pretium Group Entities under this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated herein, in each case, other than as have been obtained or, if not obtained, would not have a Material Adverse Effect.

(e)	No Pretium Group Entity is insolvent within the meaning of Applicable Law.

9.           INDEMNIFICATION

The Pretium Group Entities jointly and severally agree to indemnify and save the Purchasers and their Affiliates and the directors, officers, employees and agents of the foregoing harmless from and against any and all Losses suffered or incurred by any of them as a result of, in respect of, or arising as a consequence of the Purchasers entering into this Agreement and the matters contemplated therein, including:

(a)	any breach or inaccuracy of any representation or warranty of the Pretium Group Entities contained in this Agreement or in any document, instrument or agreement delivered pursuant hereto;

(b)
any breach, including breach due to non-performance, by the Pretium Group Entities of any covenant or agreement to be performed by any of the Pretium Group Entities contained in this Agreement or in any document, instrument or agreement delivered pursuant hereto;

(c)	the development or operation of the Project;

(d)
the physical environmental condition of the Project and matters of health and safety related thereto or any action or claim brought with respect thereto (including conditions arising before the date of this Agreement),

provided that the foregoing shall not apply to any Losses to the extent they arise primarily from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such indemnified persons.

10.           GUARANTEED OBLIGATIONS

10.1        Guarantee

(a)
Each of the Guarantors does hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably guarantee the prompt and complete observance and performance of each and all the terms, covenants, conditions and provisions to be observed or performed by the Seller pursuant to this Agreement (the “Guaranteed Obligations”). Each Guarantor shall be obligated to perform all of the Guaranteed Obligations upon the default or nonperformance thereof by the Seller.

(b)
The obligations of each Guarantor under this Section 10.1 are continuing, unconditional and absolute and, without limitation, will not be released, discharged, limited or otherwise affected by (and the Guarantor hereby consents to or waives, as applicable, to the fullest extent permitted by Applicable Law):

(i)	any extension, other indulgence, renewal, settlement, discharge, compromise, waiver, subordination or release in respect of any of the Guaranteed Obligations, security, Person or otherwise;

(ii)	any modification or amendment of or supplement to the Guaranteed Obligations, including any increase or decrease in deliveries of Refined Gold thereunder;

(iii)	any release, non-perfection or invalidity of any direct or indirect security for any of the Guaranteed Obligations;

(iv)	any winding-up, dissolution, insolvency, bankruptcy, reorganization or other similar proceeding affecting the Seller;

(v)	the existence of any claim, set-off or other rights which the Guarantor or the Seller may have at any time against any Purchaser;

(vi)
any invalidity, illegality or unenforceability relating to or against the Seller or any provision of Applicable Law or regulation purporting to prohibit the delivery by the Seller of any Refined Gold under the Guaranteed Obligations;

(vii)	any limitation, postponement, prohibition, subordination or other restriction on the rights of any Purchaser to performance of the Guaranteed Obligations;

(viii)	any addition of any co-signer, endorser or other guarantor of the Guaranteed Obligations;

(ix)
any defence arising by reason of any failure of any Purchaser to make any presentment, demand for performance, notice of non-performance, protest or any other notice, including notice of acceptance of this Agreement, partial performance or non-performance of any of the Guaranteed Obligations or the existence, creation or incurring of new or additional Guaranteed Obligations;

(x)
any defence arising by reason of any failure of any Purchaser to proceed against the Seller or any other Person, to proceed against, apply or exhaust any security held from the Seller or any other Person for the Guaranteed Obligations or to pursue any other remedy in the power of the Purchasers whatsoever;

(xi)
any law which provides that the obligation of a guarantor must neither be larger in amount nor in other respects more burdensome than that of the principal obligation or which reduces a guarantor’s obligation in proportion to the principal obligation;

(xii)
any defence arising by reason of any incapacity, lack of authority or other defence of the Seller or any other Person, or by reason of the cessation from any cause whatsoever of the liability of the Seller or any other Person in respect of any of the Guaranteed Obligations, except as a result of the payment or fulfillment in full of the Guaranteed Obligations, whether by contract, operation of law or otherwise;

(xiii)
any defence arising by reason of any failure by any Purchaser to obtain, perfect or maintain a perfected or prior (or any) Encumbrance upon any property of the Seller or any other Person, or by reason of any interest of any Purchaser in any property, whether as owner thereof or the holder of an Encumbrance thereon, being invalidated, voided, declared fraudulent or preferential or otherwise set aside, or by reason of any impairment by any Purchaser of any right to recourse or collateral;

(xiv)	any defence arising by reason of the failure of any Purchaser to marshal any properties;

(xv)
any defence based upon or arising out of any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium, arrangement, readjustment of debt, liquidation or dissolution proceeding commenced by or against the Seller or any other Person, including any discharge of, or bar against collecting, any of the Guaranteed Obligations, in or as a result of any such proceeding; or

(xvi)
any other act or omission to act or delay of any kind by the Seller, any Purchaser or any other circumstance whatsoever, whether similar or dissimilar to the foregoing, which might, but for the provisions of this Section 10.1(b), constitute a legal or equitable discharge, limitation or reduction of the obligations of the Seller or the Guarantor hereunder (other than the performance in full of all of the Guaranteed Obligations).

To the extent permitted by Applicable Law, the foregoing provisions of this Section 10.1(b) apply (and the waivers set out therein will be effective) even if the effect of any action (or failure to take action) by the Seller is to destroy or diminish any subrogation rights of the Guarantor or any rights of the Seller or the Guarantor to proceed against any Purchaser for reimbursement or to recover any contribution from any other Person.

(c)
No Purchaser shall be bound to exhaust its recourse against the Seller or any other Persons or to realize on any securities it may hold in respect of the Guaranteed Obligations before being entitled to payment or performance from a Guarantor under this Section 10.1 and the Guarantor hereby renounces all benefits of discussion and division.

10.2        Transfers of Guarantor Obligations

The Seller shall cause any Person who proposes to acquire a direct or indirect ownership interest in the Seller or any Project Property to, as a condition to the completion of such acquisition, enter into an agreement, in form and substance satisfactory to the Purchasers’ Agent, acting reasonably, to be bound by this Agreement as a Guarantor or become so bound by operation of law.

11.           TRANSFER RIGHTS

11.1         Transfer Rights of Purchasers

(a)
Any Purchaser may Transfer, in whole or in part, its rights and obligations under this Agreement to any Person without the Seller’s consent and upon such Transfer and, following written notice to the Seller, such Purchaser will be released from such Transferred obligations under this Agreement. The Seller shall agree in writing with any transferee to be bound by this Agreement.

(b)	Following any Transfer by a Purchaser, the Purchasers’ Agent shall provide to the other Parties an updated Schedule B and such schedule shall be Schedule B for all purposes under this Agreement.

11.2        Transfer Rights of Seller

The Seller may not Transfer, in whole or in part, its rights and obligations under this Agreement or all or any material portion of its interest in the Project, unless:

(a)
the Seller shall have provided the Purchasers with at least 30 days’ prior written notice of the intent to effect such Transfer, such notice to include a description of the proposed Transfer and the identity of the proposed transferee Person (and any other Person that ultimately controls such transferee or controlling Person);

(b)	in connection with the Transfer:

(i)	all of the rights of the Seller under this Agreement shall be Transferred to, and its obligations hereunder assumed by, the transferee; and

(ii)
the rights of the Guarantors under this Agreement shall also be Transferred to, and their obligations hereunder assumed by, Affiliates of the transferee such that the Purchasers receive a comparable parent guarantee of the Guaranteed Obligations to that provided by Pretium and the other Guarantors in this Agreement;

(c)
any transferee, as a condition to completion of the Transfer, shall have first entered into an agreement, in form and substance satisfactory to the Purchasers, acting reasonably, to be bound by this Agreement or become so bound by operation of law; and

(d)
after the Transfer (taking into account any agreements to be entered into in connection with the Transfer), the Purchasers shall remain entitled to purchase Refined Gold produced from the Minerals on the same terms and conditions provided in this Agreement.

12.           THE PURCHASERS AND THE PURCHASERS’ AGENT

12.1         Decision-Making

Any amendment, waiver, discharge or termination with respect to this Agreement relating to the following matters shall be effective only if agreed between the Seller and the each of the Purchasers:

(a)
any amount payable or deliverable by the Seller to the Purchasers, or any alteration in the currency or mode of calculation or computation of any amount payable or deliverable by the Seller to the Purchasers hereunder;

(b)	any change to the purchase price, including the definition of Quotational Period, other than as set forth in this Agreement;

(c)	any provision of this Article 12; or

(d)	the reduction or elimination of any rights of any Purchaser, acting alone or together with other Purchasers, to exercise any rights or receive any information.

Except for the matters described in this Section 12.1 above or otherwise expressly provided for in this Agreement, any amendment, waiver, discharge or termination with respect to this Agreement shall be effective only if agreed between the Seller and the Majority Purchasers in writing, and any such amendment, waiver, discharge or termination that is so agreed shall be final and binding upon all of the Purchasers. Subject to the other provisions of this Section 12.1, where the terms of this Agreement refer to any action to be taken by the Purchasers or to any such action that requires the consent or other determination of the Purchasers, the action taken by and the consent or other determination given or made by the Majority Purchasers shall, except to the extent that this Agreement expressly provides to the contrary, constitute the action or consent or other determination of the Purchasers.

The Purchasers’ Agent shall provide the other Purchasers with copies of all amendments, waivers or consents provided by the Purchasers’ Agent with respect to any provisions of the Agreement promptly upon execution thereof.

To the extent that any of the Purchasers has an interest in the subject matter of any decision (other than the appointment of the Purchasers’ Agent) requiring approval of the Purchasers and such interest is adverse in any material respect from the interest of the other Purchasers, in their capacity as Purchasers, such Purchaser’s Share shall be disregarded in determining the approval of the Majority Purchasers.

12.2         Purchasers’ Obligations Several; No Partnership

The obligations of each Purchaser under this Agreement are several and not joint or joint and several. No Purchaser shall be responsible for the obligations of any other Purchaser hereunder. Neither the entering into of this Agreement nor the completion of any transactions contemplated herein shall constitute the Purchasers a partnership.

12.3         Purchasers’ Agent

(a)
From time to time, the Purchasers may authorize one of the Purchasers, or an Affiliate of one of the Purchasers to act as the Purchasers’ Agent for taking the actions of the Purchasers’ Agent specified under the Agreement. The Purchasers’ Agent shall be Orion Co-Investments II (Stream) Limited or as otherwise may be designated from time to time by notice in writing from the Majority Purchasers to the other Parties.

(b)
In exercising its duties hereunder, the Purchasers’ Agent may engage and pay for the advice or services of any lawyers, accountants or other experts whose advice or services may to it seem necessary, expedient or desirable and rely upon any advice so obtained. The Purchasers’ Agent may refrain from exercising any right, power or discretion vested in it under this Agreement which would or might in its opinion in its sole discretion be contrary to any Applicable Law or otherwise render it liable to any Person, and may do anything which is in its opinion in its sole discretion necessary to comply with any such Applicable Law. The Purchasers’ Agent shall not be bound to disclose to any Person any information relating to any Pretium Group Entity if such disclosure would or might in its opinion in its sole discretion constitute a breach of Applicable Law or be otherwise actionable at the suit of any Person.

(c)
The Purchasers’ Agent shall not accept any responsibility for the accuracy and/or completeness of any information supplied in connection herewith and the Purchasers’ Agent shall not be under any liability to any Purchaser as a result of taking or omitting to take any action in relation to the Agreement save in the case of the Purchasers’ Agent’s gross negligence or wilful misconduct.

(d)
Each Purchaser shall, on demand by the Purchasers’ Agent, indemnify the Purchasers’ Agent pro rata (based on the applicable Purchaser’s Share), against any and all costs, claims, reasonable expenses (including legal fees) and liabilities which the Purchasers’ Agent may incur (and which, where applicable, have not been reimbursed by the Seller) to the extent required hereunder, otherwise than by reason of its own gross negligence or wilful misconduct, in acting in its capacity as the Purchasers’ Agent under this Agreement.

12.4         Sharing of Information

The Purchasers may, but shall not be required to, share among themselves any information they may have from time to time concerning the Pretium Group Entities whether or not such information is confidential, provided that any Confidential Information so shared will remain subject to the terms and conditions of Article 15. Each Pretium Group Entity authorizes the Purchasers to share among each other any information possessed by any of them regarding the Pretium Group Entities, subject to obligations of the Purchasers under Article 15.

12.5        Amendments to this Article

The Purchasers may amend any provision in this Article 12 without prior notice to or the consent of Pretium and the Seller, and the Purchasers shall provide a copy of any such amendment to Pretium and the Seller reasonably promptly thereafter; provided, however, that if any such amendment would adversely affect any rights, entitlements, obligations or liabilities of any of the Pretium Group Entities, such amendment shall not be effective until Pretium and the Seller provide their written consent thereto, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

12.6         Number of Purchasers

If at any time there are more than three Purchasers then, during the period there are more than three Purchasers, the Seller may satisfy its obligations to the Purchasers to deliver Refined Gold to the Purchasers under Section 2.3 and to provide notices, documents, information and reports, as applicable, including under Sections 2.3(d), 2.5, 2.6(c), 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, 6.4, 7.5(c), 11.2 and 15.2(b) by making deliveries or providing notices, documents, information and reports, as applicable, to the Purchasers’ Agent.

13.           GOVERNING LAW AND ATTORNMENT

(a)
This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of British Columbia and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein, without reference to conflicts of law rules, and subject to Section 14, each of the parties irrevocably attorns and submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the Province of British Columbia.

(b)	The United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods shall not apply to this Agreement.

14.           DISPUTES AND ARBITRATION

(a)
Any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the breach, termination or validity thereof which has not been resolved by the Parties within the time frames specified herein (or where no time frames are specified, within 15 days of the delivery of written notice by any Party of such dispute, controversy or claim) shall be referred to the chief executive officer of Pretium and the General Counsel of each of the Purchaser for prompt resolution. Any such dispute, controversy or claim which cannot be resolved by the chief executive officer and respective General Counsels within 15 days after it has been so referred to them hereunder, including the determination of the scope or applicability of this Agreement to arbitrate, shall be settled by binding arbitration administered by the International Center for Dispute Resolution, and any Party may so refer such dispute, controversy or claim to binding arbitration. Such referral to binding arbitration shall be to three qualified arbitrators in accordance with the Arbitration Rules, as may be amended from time to time, which Arbitration Rules shall govern such arbitration proceeding. The Party referring the matter to arbitration shall propose the name of the person it wishes to appoint as one of the three arbitrators. Within 20 days after receipt of such notice, the responding Party shall give notice to the referring Party advising of the person it wishes to appoint as the second of the three arbitrators. Those two persons nominated as arbitrators shall, within 20 days of receipt of the responding Party’s notice, appoint a third arbitrator. If such two nominees are unable to agree upon a third arbitrator within such 20-day period or the responding Party fails to notify the referring Party of the person it wishes to appoint as the second arbitrator within the applicable 20-day period, then in either case such arbitrator or arbitrators shall be chosen by ADR Chambers Inc., Toronto, Ontario at the written request of any Party. The place of arbitration shall be Toronto, Ontario, and the language of arbitration shall be English. The determination of such arbitrator shall be final and binding upon the Parties and the costs of such arbitration shall be as determined by the arbitrator. Judgment on the award may be entered in any court having jurisdiction. This Article 14 shall not preclude the Parties from seeking provisional remedies in aid of arbitration from a court of competent jurisdiction. The Parties covenant and agree that they shall conduct all aspects of such arbitration having regard at all times to expediting the final resolution of such arbitration.

(b)
The arbitration, including any settlement discussions between the Parties related to the subject matter of the arbitration shall be conducted on a private and confidential basis and any and all information exchanged and disclosed during the course of the arbitration shall be used only for the purposes of the arbitration and any appeal therefrom. Neither party shall communicate any information obtained or disclosed during the course of the arbitration to any third party except to those experts or consultants employed or retained by, or consulted about retention on behalf of, such party in connection with the arbitration and solely to the extent necessary for assisting in the arbitration, and only after such Persons have agreed to be bound by these confidentiality conditions. In the event that disclosure of any information related to the arbitration is required to comply with Applicable Law or court order, the disclosing party shall promptly notify the other parties of such disclosure, shall limit such disclosure limited to only that information so required to be disclosed and shall have availed itself of the full benefits of any laws, rules, regulations or contractual rights as to disclosure on a confidential basis to which it may be entitled.

15.           CONFIDENTIALITY AND DISCLOSURES

15.1        Confidentiality

(a)
Each Party (a “Receiving Party”) agrees that it shall maintain as confidential and shall  not disclose, and shall cause its Affiliates, employees, officers, directors, advisors and representatives to maintain as confidential and not to disclose, the terms contained in this Agreement and all information (whether written, oral or in electronic format) received or reviewed by it as a result of or in connection with this Agreement (collectively, the “Confidential Information”), provided that a Receiving Party may disclose Confidential Information in the following circumstances:

(i)
to its auditor, legal counsel, lenders, underwriters and investment bankers and to persons, including any proposed transferee under Article 11 (“Third Parties”) with which it is considering or intends to enter into a transaction for which such Confidential Information would be relevant (and to advisors and representatives of any such Person), provided that (i) such persons are advised of the confidential nature of the Confidential Information, undertake to maintain the confidentiality of it and are strictly limited in their use of the Confidential Information to those purposes necessary for such persons to perform the services for which they were, or are proposed to be, retained by the Receiving Party or to consider or effect the applicable transaction, as applicable and (ii) in the case of Third Parties, such Third Parties shall not be provided with Confidential Information other than an unredacted copy of this Agreement and any related agreements entered into in connection herewith and information regarding deliveries and payments received hereunder, without the prior written consent of the Seller or the Purchaser, as the case may be, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld;

(ii)
subject to Section 15.2, where that disclosure is necessary to comply with Applicable Laws, court order or regulatory request, provided that such disclosure is limited to only that Confidential Information so required to be disclosed and, where applicable, that the Receiving Party will have availed itself of the full benefits of any laws, rules, regulations or contractual rights as to disclosure on a confidential basis to which it may be entitled;

(iii)	for the purposes of the preparation and conduct of any arbitration or court proceeding commenced under Section 14;

(iv)
where such information is already available to the public other than by a breach of the confidentiality terms of this Agreement or is known by the Receiving Party prior to the entry into of this Agreement or obtained independently of this Agreement and the disclosure of such information would not breach any other confidentiality obligations;

(v)	with the consent of the disclosing Party;

(vi)	to its Affiliates and those of its and its Affiliates’ directors, officers, employees, advisors and representatives who need to have knowledge of the Confidential Information; and

(vii)
in the case of any Purchaser and its Affiliates, to any limited partner or co-investor or prospective limited partner or co-investor in or with a private equity fund managed by such Purchaser or Affiliates of such Purchaser, to the extent such information is reasonably relevant to the current investment or future investment decision of any such limited partner or co-investor or prospective limited partner or co-investor, provided that such persons undertake to maintain the confidentiality of it and are strictly limited in their use of the confidential information for the purpose of making an investment decision in or with respect to such Purchaser or Affiliates of such Purchaser.

(b)
Each Party shall ensure that its Affiliates and its and its Affiliates’ employees, directors, officers, advisors and representatives and those persons listed in Section 15.1(a) and 15.1(a)(vii) are made aware of this Section 15.1 and comply with the provisions of this Section 15.1. Each Party shall be liable to the other Party for any improper use or disclosure of such terms or information by such persons.

(c)
No Party shall file this Agreement on SEDAR without reasonable prior consultation with the other Parties and the Parties shall consult with each other with respect to any proposed redactions to this Agreement in compliance with Applicable Laws before it is filed on SEDAR.

15.2        Press Releases and Public Disclosure

(a)
The Parties shall consult with each other before either of them or their respective Affiliates issues any press release or otherwise makes any public disclosure regarding this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby and shall not, and shall cause their respective Affiliates to not, issue any such press release or make any such public disclosure before receiving the consent of the other of them. Nothing in this Section 15.2(a) prohibits a Party from issuing a press release or making other disclosure required by Applicable Law if the Party or its Affiliate making the disclosure has first consulted with the other Party.

(b)
If Pretium or any of its Affiliates is required by Applicable Law to file a copy of this Agreement on SEDAR (or otherwise publicly file a copy of this Agreement), Pretium (or such Affiliate) shall consult with the Purchasers with respect to, and agree upon, any proposed redactions to this Agreement in compliance with Applicable Laws before it is filed on SEDAR (or otherwise). If the Parties are unable to agree on such redactions, Pretium (or such Affiliate) shall redact this Agreement to the fullest extent permitted by Applicable Laws before filing it on SEDAR (or otherwise).

16.           NOTICES

(a)
Unless otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, any notice or other communication required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be delivered by hand to an officer or other responsible employee of the addressee or transmitted by facsimile transmission or other electronic communication, addressed to:

If to the Seller or any Guarantor:
c/o Pretium Resources Inc.
2300 - 1055 Dunsmuir Street
Four Bentall Centre, PO Box 49334
Vancouver, BC V7X 1L4

Attention:                      President
Facsimile:                      (604) 558-4784
Email:                              jovsenek@pretivm.com

If to the Purchasers’ Agent:

c/o Appleby (Bermuda) Limited
Canon’s Court
22 Victoria Street
Hamilton HM 12
Bermuda

Attention:                      Desirae Jones, Appleby Services (Bermuda) Ltd.
Facsimile:                      (441) 298-3467

with a copy to:

Orion Resource Partners (USA) LP
1211 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 3000
New York, NY 10036

Attention:                      General Counsel
Facsimile:                      (212) 596-3489
Email:                             notices@orionresourcepartners.com

If to a Purchaser, in accordance with the details specified on Schedule B.

or at such other address, facsimile number or email address as such Party from time to time directs in writing to the other Party.

(b)
Any notice or other communication given in accordance with this Section 16, if delivered by hand as aforesaid shall be deemed to have been validly and effectively given on the date of such delivery if such date is a Business Day and such delivery is received before 4:00 p.m. at the place of delivery; otherwise, it shall be deemed to be validly and effectively given on the Business Day next following the date of delivery. Any notice of communication which is transmitted by facsimile transmission or electronic mail as aforesaid, shall be deemed to have been validly and effectively given on the date of transmission if such date is a Business Day and such transmission was received before 4:00 p.m. at the place of receipt; otherwise it shall be deemed to have been validly and effectively given on the next Business Day following such date of transmission.

(c)	A notice given under Section 16(a) by any Purchaser to the Seller or a Guarantor shall constitute simultaneous due notice to the Seller and all of the Guarantors for the purpose of this Agreement.

(d)
Any notices and communications given in respect of this Agreement must be given in the English language, or if given in any other language, that notice or communication must be accompanied by an English translation of it, which must be certified as being a true and correct translation of the notice or communication.

17.          MISCELLANEOUS

17.1        Further Assurances

Each Party shall execute all such further instruments and documents and shall take all such further actions as may be necessary to effect the transactions contemplated herein, in each case at the cost and expense of the Party requesting such further instrument, document or action, unless expressly indicated otherwise.

17.2        No Partnership or Joint Venture

Nothing herein shall be construed to create, expressly or by implication, a joint venture, agency relationship, fiduciary relationship, mining partnership, commercial partnership or other partnership relationship between the Parties.

17.3        Severability

If any provision of this Agreement is wholly or partially invalid, illegal or unenforceable, this Agreement shall be interpreted as if such provision had not been a part hereof so that the invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect the validity, legality or unenforceability of the remainder of this Agreement which shall be construed as if this Agreement had been executed without such provision.

17.4        Entire Agreement

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement among the Parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements, negotiations, discussions and understandings, written or oral, among the Parties.

17.5         Amendments

This Agreement may not be changed, amended or modified in any manner, except pursuant to an instrument in writing signed on behalf of each of the Parties.

17.6        Waivers

The failure by any Party to enforce at any time any of the provisions of this Agreement shall in no way be construed to be a waiver of any such provision unless such waiver is acknowledged in writing, nor shall such failure affect the validity of this Agreement or any part thereof or the right of a Party to enforce each and every provision. No waiver of a breach of this Agreement shall be held to be a waiver of any other or subsequent breach.

17.7        Specific Performance

The Pretium Group Entities acknowledge that any breach of this Agreement may cause the Purchasers irreparable harm for which damages are not an adequate remedy. The Pretium Group Entities agree that, in the event of any such breach, in addition to other remedies at law or in equity that the Purchasers may have, the Purchasers shall be entitled to seek specific performance.

17.8         Benefit of Agreement

This Agreement is intended for the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns and, except for the indemnified Persons referred to in Section 9, is not for the benefit of, nor may any provision in this Agreement be enforced by, any other Person. With respect to any indemnified Person who is not a party to this Agreement, the Purchasers shall obtain and hold the rights and benefits of Section 9 in trust for and on behalf of such indemnified Person.

17.9        Costs and Expenses

The Seller shall be responsible for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the Purchasers and their Affiliates in connection with the negotiation and preparation of this Agreement, provided that the Purchasers shall use reasonable efforts to keep such costs and expenses to a minimum.

17.10      Execution in Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by the Parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by telecopier or electronic format shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Signature pages follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement has been executed by the Parties as of the date first above written.

PRETIUM EXPLORATION INC.

By:	“Joseph Ovsenek”
Name: Joseph Ovsenek
Title: Director

PRETIUM RESOURCES INC.

By:	“Michelle Romero”
Name: Michelle Romero
Title: Vice President, Corporate

0890696 B.C. LTD.

By:	“Joseph Ovsenek”
Name: Joseph Ovsenek
Title: Director

ORION CO-INVESTMENTS II (STREAM) LIMITED, as Purchaser

By:	“Melanie Simons”
Name: Melanie Simons
Title: Authorized Signatory

BTO MIDAS L.P., by its general partner, BTO HOLDINGS (CAYMAN) – NQ MANAGER L.L.C., as Purchaser

By:	“Christopher J. James”
Name: Christopher J. James
Title: Authorized Signatory

ORION CO-INVESTMENTS II (STREAM) LIMITED, as the Purchasers’ Agent

By:	“Melanie Simons”
Name: Melanie Simons
Title: Authorized Signatory

Schedule A

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT REAL PROPERTY

See Attached.

Schedule A

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT REAL PROPERTY

Part A - Mineral Tenures

A.1 Brucejack Mineral Tenures

Mineral Title Number	Claim Name	Mining Lease Application Date (if applicable)	Good to Date	Area (ha)
509223		-	2026/jan/31	428.623
509397		-	2026/jan/31	375.147
509400		-	2026/jan/31	178.632
1027397	Quarry	July 8, 2014	2026/jan/31	53.6255
1027398	Bridge	July 8, 2014	2026/jan/31	160.9196
1027399		-	2026/jan/31	983.6067
1027400		-	2026/jan/31	500.3945
1027429	Lake	July 8, 2014	2026/jan/31	196.6047
1027431	West	July 8, 2014	2026/jan/31	53.6275
1027433	VOK	July 8, 2014	2026/jan/31	143.0047
1034915		-	2026/jan/31	89.3499
1034916		March 24, 2015	2026/jan/31	35.7419

A.2 Other Mineral Claims

Mineral Title Number	Claim Name	Good To Date	Area (ha)
570464	GOLDFIELD 10 NEWSTAKE 2	2026/jan/31	893.6421
587907		2026/jan/31	17.9051
607645		2026/jan/31	125.3425
637289	CASTLE 10	2026/jan/31	447.0176
685663		2026/jan/31	17.9031
685664	WHATHAPPENED	2026/jan/31	429.5086
685666	WHATHAPPENED2	2026/jan/31	35.7826
841449		2026/jan/31	429.5568

841454		2026/jan/31	178.9243
842943		2026/jan/31	196.8636
843011		2026/jan/31	143.2331
1026972	PL1	2026/jan/31	661.8809
1026976	PL4	2026/jan/31	1254.0539
1034945	Left Over	2026/jan/31	1108.4397

Part B – Fee Simple Parcels

Parcel Identifier	Legal Description	Registered Charges, Liens and Interests
005-549-591	Lot 18 Block 9 District Lot 466 Cassiar District Plan 818	Nil
009-891-951	Lot 17 Block 9 District Lot 466 Cassiar District Plan 818	Nil
014-206-323	Lot 19 Block 9 District Lot 466 Cassiar District Plan 818	Undersurface and other Exc & Res TC12193; registered to Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of British Columbia
014-206-331	Lot 20 Block 9 District Lot 466 Cassiar District Plan 818	Undersurface and other Exc & Res TC12193; registered to Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of British Columbia
014-206-340	Lot 21 Block 9 District Lot 466 Cassiar District Plan 818	Undersurface and other Exc & Res TC12193; registered to Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of British Columbia
014-206-358	Lot 22 Block 9 District Lot 466 Cassiar District Plan 818	Undersurface and other Exc & Res TC12193; registered to Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of British Columbia
014-206-366	Lot 23 Block 9 District Lot 466 Cassiar District Plan 818	Undersurface and other Exc & Res TC12193; registered to Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of British Columbia
028-583-205	Parcel D (Being a Consolidation of Lots 18 to 21, see BB1753438) Block 8 District Lot 466 Cassiar District Plan 818	Undersurface and other Exc & Res M12825; registered to Her Majesty the Queen in Right of the Province of British Columbia

Part C – Crown land tenures

Document #	Description	Area	Term Start	Duration
916625	Licence of Occupation- Utility Right-of-Way – Electric Power Line, with a right to a statutory right of way if certain conditions are met.	2943.24 HECTARES MORE OR LESS	2015/08/01	6 yrs
920874	Licence of Occupation - Industrial Licence – Light Industrial	11.86 HECTARES, MORE OR LESS.	2015/08/01	30 yrs
920875	Licence of Occupation - Industrial Licence – Light Industrial	3.54 HECTARES, MORE OR LESS.	2015/08/01	30 yrs
920876	Licence of Occupation - Industrial Licence – Light Industrial	2.76 HECTARES, MORE OR LESS.	2015/08/01	30 yrs
920877	Licence of Occupation - Industrial Licence – Heavy Industrial	4.06 HECTARES MORE OR LESS	2015/08/01	30 yrs
920878	Licence of Occupation - Industrial Licence – Heavy Industrial	27.77 HECTARES, MORE OR LESS.	2015/08/01	30 yrs
920881	Licence of Occupation - Industrial Licence – Light Industrial	0.25 HECTARES MORE OR LESS.	2015/08/01	30 yrs
920910	Licence of Occupation – Transportation Licence – Airport/Airstrip	106.95 HECTARES, MORE OR LESS.	2015/08/01	30 yrs
920920	Licence of Occupation - Industrial Licence – Heavy Industrial	7.0 HECTARES, MORE OR LESS.	2015/08/01	30 yrs
920921	Licence of Occupation - Industrial Licence – Heavy Industrial	7.86 HECTARES, MORE OR LESS.	2015/08/01	30 yrs
920922	Licence of Occupation - Industrial Licence – Heavy Industrial	18.23 HECTARES, MORE OR LESS.	2015/08/01	30 yrs
921268	Licence of Occupation - Communication Licence – Communication Sites	0.78 HECTARES, MORE OR LESS.	2015/08/01	30 yrs

Document #	Description	Area	Term Start	Duration
921269	Licence of Occupation - Communication Licence – Communication Sites	0.2 HECTARES, MORE OR LESS.	2015/08/01	30 yrs
921270	Licence of Occupation - Communication Licence – Communication Sites	0.78 HECTARES, MORE OR LESS.	2015/08/01	30 yrs
921271	Licence of Occupation - Communication Licence – Communication Sites	0.78 HECTARES, MORE OR LESS.	2015/08/01	30 yrs
921748	Licence of Occupation - Communication Licence – Communication Sites	0.78 HECTARES, MORE OR LESS.	2015/08/01	30 yrs
S25923	Special Use Permit for the purpose of construction and maintenance of road	Portion of existing road from 0 to 58.6 km, plus the 12 km Knipple Glacier crossing.	2015/07/23	Indefinite (until District Manager notifies Permittee of road deactivation or that the need for permanent deactivation is precluded)

Schedule B

PURCHASERS

Purchaser	Purchaser’s Share

Orion Co-Investments II (Stream) Limited	50%
c/o Appleby (Bermuda) Limited
Canon’s Court
22 Victoria Street
Hamilton HM 12
Bermuda
Attention:              Desirae Jones, Appleby Services (Bermuda) Ltd.
Facsimile:               (441) 298-3467

with a copy to:

Orion Resource Partners (USA) LP
1211 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 3000
New York, NY 10036
Attention:              General Counsel
Facsimile:               (212) 596-3489
Email:                      notices@orionresourcepartners.com

BTO Midas L.P.	50%
c/o BTO Holdings (Cayman) - NQ Manager L.L.C.
345 Park Avenue, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10154
U.S.A.
Attention:              Kevin Kelly
Facsimile:               (212) 583-5692
Email:                      kevin.kelly@blackstone.com

with a copy to :

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
Scotia Plaza, 40 King Street West
Toronto, ON
M5H 3Y4
Attention:              Erik Goldsilver
Facsimile:               (416) 682-2826
Email:                      egoldsilver@blg.com